

New York Supreme Civil Index No. 655987/2020

New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division—First Department

MEREDITH BUSHER and ELLEN BUSHER as Co-Personal Representatives
of the Estate of EUGENE L. BUSHER, NANCY TUMPOSKY,
and JEROME CORTELLESI,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

-against -

DESMOND T. BARRY, JR., THOMAS T. EGAN,
JOHN P. HEANUE, WILLIAM M. KELLY,
FRANCIS P. BARRON, and WINGED FOOT GOLF
CLUB, INC.,

**Appellate
Case No.:
2021-00525**

Defendants-Respondents.

WINGED FOOT HOLDING CORPORATION,

Nominal Defendant-Respondent.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS

DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP

*Attorneys for Defendants-Respondents Desmond T.
Barry, Jr., Thomas F. Egan, John P. Heanue,
William M. Kelly, Francis P. Barron and
Winged Foot Golf Club, Inc.*

919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 909-6000
mloconnor@debevoise.com
dsarratt@debevoise.com
srgittes@debevoise.com
ljsamuels@debevoise.com
mdavis@debevoise.com
afmglover@debevoise.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT2

ARGUMENT4

I. Justice Schechter Correctly Found that CPLR § 507 is Mandatory and
Supplants Discretionary Venue Provisions.4

II. Justice Schechter also Correctly Found that CPLR § 510(3)'s
Discretionary Factors Did Not Militate in Favor of Retaining Venue.....8

CONCLUSION11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Acker v. Leland,
96 N.Y. 383 (1884).....2

Arnold Constable Corp. v. Staten Is. Mall,
61 A.D.2d 826 (2d Dep’t 1978).....5

Avis Rent-A-Car Sys., Inc. v. Edmin Realty Corp.,
209 A.D.2d 656 (2d Dep’t 1994).....4

Bray v. Town of Yorkshire,
65 Misc. 3d 1228(A) (Sup. Ct. Erie Cty. 2019).....10

Diamond v. Papreka,
7 Misc. 3d 1006(A) (Sup. Ct. Kings Cty. 2005).....7, 8

GAM Prop. Corp. v. Sorrento Lactalis, Inc.,
41 A.D.3d 645 (2d Dep’t 2007).....3, 6, 7

Metro. N.Y. Synod of Evangelical Lutheran Church in Am. v. ICS Found., Inc.,
66 Misc.3d 1201 (A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2019)5

O’Brien v. Vassar Bros. Hosp.,
207 A.D.2d 169 (2d Dep’t 1995).....7

Pittman v. Maher,
202 A.D.2d 172 (1st Dep’t 1994)10

Ryan-Avizienis v. JBEW Bar Corp.,
121 A.D.3d 579 (1st Dep’t 2014)10

Shapiro v. Rockville Country Club, Inc.,
22 A.D.3d 657 (2d Dep’t 2005).....5

STATUTES

CPLR § 507.....1, 2, 3, 4, 5

CPLR § 510(3).....1, 2, 4, 5, 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

COVID Newsletters, GALE BREWER: MANHATTAN BOROUGH PRESIDENT,
<https://www.manhattanbp.nyc.gov/covid-weekly-newsletter-3-22/> (last
visited March 23, 2021)9

Westchester County COVID-19 Dashboard, WESTCHESTERGOV.COM,
[https://wcfgis.maps.arcgis.com/apps/opsdashboard/index.html#/280339d9
6db14efd9cc304dba0f3a7d](https://wcfgis.maps.arcgis.com/apps/opsdashboard/index.html#/280339d96db14efd9cc304dba0f3a7d) (last visited March 23, 2021)9

While, MERRIAM-WEBSTER, [https://www.merriam-
webster.com/dictionary/while](https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/while) (last visited Mar. 23, 2021)6
